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February 17, 2000 GOfEn 22 Pt 322
Mr. Scott Seery Alton Project No. 41-0114

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 04-FGN
14994 EAST 14TH STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find enclosed the First Quarter 2000 Progress Report for the above-referenced property
(the Property) prepared for ExxonMobil Remediation Services by TRC-Alton Geoscience. The
contents of this report include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 2: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations, Dissolved-Phase
Benzene Concentrations)

Exhibit 3: Benzene versus Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 4: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 5: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 6: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 7: Waste Disposal Manifest

Fuel dispensing operations were discontinued at the Property in 1984, and the underground
storage tanks (USTs) were removed in 1987, prior to the widespread use of Methyl tert-butyl
ether (MtBE). MIBE has never been detected by EPA Method 8260 in the groundwater
beneath the Property. The benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylene (BTEX)
concentrations in the groundwater from wells MW-1A and MW-4A through MW-7A have been
below either laboratory detection limits or the respective California Maximum Contaminant
Levels (MCLs) for the last year. Only the benzene in the groundwater irom wells MW-2A and
MW-3A is above the respective MCL at 1.3 and 7.5 micrograms per liter (ug/L), respectively.
The historical groundwater information demonstrates that the residual dissolved-phase
hydrocarbons in the groundwater are stable and have significantly reduced in concentration and
mass.

There are no sensitive receptors in the vicinity of the Property. The nearest surface water body
is the Estudillo Canal located approximately 0.6 miles south of the Property. In April 1998, a
well survey conducted at the Alameda County Public Works (ACPW) found only two wells
within a one-half mile radius of the Property: (1) an irrigation well approximately 2,000 feet io
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the northwest (upgradient of the Property); and (2) another irrigation well approximately 1,500
feet northeast (upgradient of the Property).

The historical groundwater analytical information indicates that natural attenuation has been
and is continuing to occur. The natural attenuation or any potential risk associated with the
residual hydrocarbons will not be increased or decreased due to additional groundwater
monitoring and sampling. For this and the above reasons, regulatory closure is recommended.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call me at (925) 688-2463, or Mr. Brad
Ledesma, ExxonMobil Engineer, at (310) 212-1814.

Sincerely,

C&V~-

Christopher B. Dennis
Senior Geologist

ce: Mr. Brad Ledesma, ExxonMobil Remediation Services
Mr. Steven Ritchie, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Fuk K. Sit and Ms. Ying C. Sit



TRC / ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
First Quarter 2000

Mobil Service Station 04-FGN

LOP Agency: Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

14994 East 14th Street

San Leandro, California

Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1

FIELD ACTIVITY: Date sampled: 14-Jan-00
Number of gronndwater wells on-site: 5 Groundwater wells monitored: 3
Nuraber of groundwater wells off-gite: 2 Groundwater wells sampled: 3

Groundwater wells with free product: 0

Fhase of investigation: Assessed Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample

SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximats depth to gronndwater below ground surfacs: 1145 it
Approximale elevation of polentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 2527 R
Average increasc/decrease in groundwatsr elevations sinee last sampling episode: Decrease: asn
Approximaie flow direction and hydravlic gradient: N/A

GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 pphb):
Wells contaming free product: L} Range in thickness of free product: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations below MCL: 1 Volume of fres product recovered this period: N/A
Number of wells with concentrations at er above MCL: 2 Volume of fres product recoversd to date: N/A
Mature of contamination: Gasoline Range in concentrations: Benzene: ND<1.0to 7.5 ppb

TPH-G: 2,700 to 6,500 pph
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Purged water was transported to McKittrick Waste Treatment Facility for disposal

Prepared by: ()%O/""“'

Approved by: hj;'—‘x-"‘} / b’/ﬂ-‘é{éz’/l_z

/ California RG #6808

mA Gdfgn_nnxia

Christopher B. Dennis
Project Geologist

Tracy L. Walker, RG
Associate

Alton Project No: 41-0114

Submittal Date: 4/15/00
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EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE



EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B240or8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Data {feet) (feat) (feet) {ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) _~ (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) {ppt) {ppb) _{ppm} {ppb) (ppb)  (mgiL]
MW-1A  03/31/88 36.35 — —_ 29,000 ND ND ND 550 640 - — ND - — — —
MW-1A  01/31/89 36.35 —_ —_— 11,200 —_ 260 ND 500 500 -_ — —_ _— _— —_ —
MwW-1A  02/24/94 36.35 9.42 26.93 11,000 2,500 70 ND 260 180 —_ —_ ND — - —_ —
MW-1A  0B/03/94 36.35 12.00 2435 13,000 7,100 61 50 280 230 — — ND - - — —
MW-1A  11/23/94 38.35 11.18 2517 12,000 2,500 49 ND 300 180 —_ —_ 10,000 — —_ —_ —_
MW-1A  02/28/95 36.35 9.08 27.27 10,000 3,200 25 ND 110 67 — — 8,400 —_ _ — —
MW-1A  05/10/95 36.35 8.33 28.02 10,000 3,800 2 ND 140 a —_ — 7,200 —_ —_ — —_
MW-1A  08/02/95 36863 9.49 27.14 10,000 3,800 24 18 130 80 —_ - —_ — — — -
MW-1A 11/02/95 26.63 11.05 25.58 12,000  3.,400" ND ND 180 150 — —_ —_ ND — - —_
MW-1A  02/08/96 36.63 7.55 29.08 8,000 3,600 100 21 87 58 - —_ — — - — —_
MW-1A  05/08/96 36.63 7.52 2811 9,200 — 11 ND 120 64 —_ —_— —_ —_— —_ — —
MW-1A  0B/09/96 36.63 9.63 27.00 — — - —_ — - — —_ — - —_ —_ —
MW-1A  08/20/95 36.63 —_ —_ 6,800 —-— 64 22 100 55 130 ND — —_ _ — —
MW-1A 11/07/98 36.63 11.01 25.62 7.900 —_ 100 12 70 34 85 ND —_ —_ - —_ —
MW-1A  0210/97 36.63 7.58 29.05 5,800 — 36 15 67 29 68 ND —_ _ —_ —_ —_—
MW-1A  05/07/97 36.63 915 27.48 1,400 — 13 ND 1" ND ND — —_ — - —_ _
MwW-1A  09/110/97 36.63 10.88 25.75 7,800 — 64 ND 70 26 120 ND _ — - - 1.02
MW-1A  02/12/98 36.63 552 1 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — - — _— — 0.32
MW-14  0B/12/98 36.63 8.80 27.83 500 — 41 12 1.8 20 ND — - — — — 0.25
MW-1A 12110799 36.63 10.86 2577 1,700 - ND 1.4 6.2 33 ND — - — — — 0.69
MW-1A  01/14/00 36.62 11.33 25.30 4,600 —_ ND 30 28 ND ND —_ —_ —_ —_ - 0.99
MW-2A  02/24/94 38.61 8.52 27.09 6,400 4,500 ] ND 58 42 - — ND — - — —
MW-2A  08/23/94 36.61 12.05 24.56 7.500 7,100 42 21 71 53 - —_ ND — —_ —_ —
MW-2A  11/23/94 36.61 11.25 25.36 7.000 1,800 33 1 39 ND — — 7300 - - — —_—
MW-2A  02/28/95 36.61 9.10 27.51 9,000 1,600 29 36 96 45 — — 6900 — - - —
MW-2A  05/10/35 36.61 8.42 28.19 5,100 1,600 20 27 32 35 _— _ 3,400 —_ -— —_— —_
MW.-2A  DB/AO2/95 36.62 9.54 27.08 4,300 1,800 26 ND 11 16 — —_ — —_ — —_ —
MW-2A - 11/02/95 36.62 11.08 25.54 4,300 3,000 22 ND 10 11 — — —_ ND —_ —_ _
MW-2A  D2/0B/96 36.62 7.68 28.94 2,900 940" 32 13 13 ND — — —_ — —_ — —
MW-24  05/08/96 36.62 8.64 27.98 2,500 —_— 13 12 19 26 _ - — —_— _— —_ —_—
MW-2A  0B/09/96 36.62 9.7 26.91 —_ —_ —_ —_ _ - —_ — — - —_ —_ —_
MwW-24  0B/20/96 36.62 — — 2,500 — 19 11 6.8 8.1 35 — —_— — - - —_
MW-2A  11/07/96 36.62 11.04 2558 4,700 — 58 73 5.3 ND 55 — —_ — — — -
MW-2A  02M10/97 36.62 7.75 28.87 2,600 —_ 12 10 35 15 ND —_ — — — —_ _—
MW-2A  05/07/97 36.62 9.23 27.39 3,300 — 25 18 16 11 ND —_ — — — —_ -
MW-2A  09/10/87 36.62 10.01 25.71 2,800 — 24 ND ND ND 43 - —_ — — — 1.08
MW-2A  02/12/98 35.62 5.59 31.03 3,800 —_ 10 1" 30 14 ND - — —_ — — 0.46
MW-2A  08/12/98 36.62 8.85 27.77 1,300 —_ 08 87 24 47 ND — - — — — 0.82
MW-2A  12/10/99 36.62 10.90 25.72 1,300 — ND 22 ND ND ND — - - - —_ 0.98
MW-2A  01/14/00 36.62 11.38 25.23 2,700 —_ 1.3 18 24 ND ND —_ —_ — —_ —_ 0.63
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethvyl- Total MIBE MTBE Dissolved
well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenss 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Date {feet) {feat) {fest) {ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) ippb) __ ippb) (ppbl} {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb) (mgll)
MW-3A  02/24/94 36.92 9.85 27.07 19,000 10,000 52 30 690 290 —_ —_ ND — - - -
MW-3A  08/23/94 36.92 12.33 24.59 14,000 11,000 44 24 1,000 100 — - ND — —_ - —
MW-3A  11/23/94 36.92 11.56 25.36 13,000 2,600 30 18 690 52 -_ — 8500 — - - —
MW-3A  02/28/95 36.82 9.35 27.57 8,500 —_ 11 ND 340 24 - - 5500 — —_ — —
MW-3A  05/10/95 36.82 8.55 28.37 7,600 3,800 ND ND 400 45 - —_ 3900 — - — —_
MW-3A  08/02/95 36.93 8.75 27.18 9,200 3,800 17 13 340 34 -_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-3A  11/02/95 36.93 11.29 2584 9,200  4,400° k]| ND 360 72 — - — ND —_ - -
MW-3A  02/08/96 36.93 7.97 28.96 6,900  3,800° a8 ND 230 43 -— - —_ — - - —_
MW-3A  05/08/96 36.93 8.82 28.1 7,700 - ND ND 270 38 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3A  08/09/96 36.93 9,95 26.98 —_— —_ — - — - - — — — —_— — —
MW-3A  08/20/96 36.93 — - 5,600 — 8.0 29 180 23 12 — — - - — —
MW-3A  11/07/96 36.93 11.28 2565 B.600 — 47 ND 150 28 ND — - —_ — — -—
MW-3A 0210197 36.93 7.95 28.98 8,300 - 28 ND 130 23 ND — — —_ —_ — -
MW-3A  05/07/97 36.93 9.45 27.48 37,000 —_ 230 110 630 ND ND - _ —_ — - —
MW-3A 0910797 36.93 11.13 25.80 5,500 —_ 16 ND 75 1 ND —_ — — —_ —_ 0.68
MW-3A  02/12/98 36.93 5,72 N2 10,000 — 37 ND 84 25 ND _ — —_ —_— _ 0.48
MW-3A  08/12/98 36.93 9.05 27.88 5,600 — 4 18 39 19 ND —_ — s - — 0.22
MW-3A  12/10/99 36.93 11.21 25.72 5,900 - ND 3.0 22 5.0 ND — — — - — 1.18
MW-3A  01/14/00 36.93 11.64 25.29 6,500 _— 7.5 27 37 ND ND _ —_ —_ —_ — 0.39
MW-4A  08/02/95 37.18 9.63 27.55 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — - - — — —
MW-4A  11/02/85 37.18 11.48 2570 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — — ND - — -
MW-4A  02/08/98 3v.18 8.18 29.00 ND ND ND 11 ND 0.92 — — — — - - —
MW-4A  05/0B/96 37.18 8.48 28,69 ND - ND ND ND ND — - —_ — — — -
MW-4A  (8/09/96 37.18 10.05 27.13 - - —_ — — - — —_ -_ —_ - -— -
MW-4A  08/20/96 37.18 - — ND - ND ND ND ND ND - —_ — — - -
MW-4A  11/07/96 3r.18 11.48 25.70 ND — ND ND ND 0.88 ND — - —_ — — —
MW-A  02/10/97 37.18 &1 29.07 ND —_ ND 24 ND ND ND — — — —_ — —
MW-A  05/07/97 3718 9.64 27.54 ND —_— ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ _ —_ — —
MW-4A  09110/97 3718 11.32 25.86 — —_ —_ — _ —_ —_— — _ _ —_ —_— 2.37
MW-4A  02/12/98 37.18 5.90 31.28 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — - — — — 0.51
MW-4A  08M12/08 37.18 9.21 27.97 —_ —_ — —_ - —_— —_ — —_ —_— —_ — 0.52
MW-4A  12M10/89 37.18 11.46 25.72 ND —_— ND 0.39 ND 0.95 ND — —_— _ —_— = 1.85
MW-5A  08/02/95 35.91 874 2717 1,300 220 16 0.68 13 4.3 —_ — —_ - —_ — —_
MW-54  11/02/95 35.91 10.34 25.57 180 ND 1.9 1.2 ND ND — —_ _ ND — — —
MW-5A  02/08/96 3591 6.67 29.24 160 160 1.9 2.2 ND 0.88 _ — —_ —_— —_ — =
MW-5A  05/08/96 3591 7.35 28.56 260 — 24 8.7 20 9.6 —_— — — - — _— =
MW-5A  08/00/96 3591 881 27.10 - —_ - —_ —_ —_ —_ — — — —_ —_ —
MW-5A  08/20/96 3591 — —_ ND - ND 1.8 ND ND 9.4 — — - — — —
MW-5A  11/07/96 354 10.25 25.65 — - — — - —_ —_ — — - — —_
MW-5A  02110/97 35.91 693 28.98 ND — ND 1.2 ND ND ND —_ — — —_ —_ —
MW-5A  05/07/97 3591 8.42 27.49 _ — _— — —_ _ - — —_ — —_ — —_—
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobll Statlon 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Total MIBE  MIBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylones 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
o Date {foet) {feat) {feat) {ppb}  (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb)} (ppb)  (mgiL)
MW-5A  09M10/97 3591 10.15 25.76 - —_— —_ — -_ — _— _ —_ —_— -_ — 1.06
MW-5A  02/12/98 35.91 532 30.59 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ _— —_ — — 0.80
MW-5A  08/12/98 35.91 B.19 27.72 - — — — — - - — — —_ —_ — 1.17
MW-5A  12110/99 35.91 10.10 25.81 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — — —_ 3.23
MW-6A  0B/D2/95 37.10 8.68 27.42 ND ND ND ND ND ND - —_ —_ — —_ — —_
MW-8A  11/02/95 37.10 11.26 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_— - —_ ND —_ —_ —
MW-5A  02/08/96 3r.o 7.79 29.31 ND ND ND 1.3 ND 13 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_
MW-6A  05/08/56 37.10 8.38 28.72 ND —_ ND 1.6 ND 1.2 — e —_— —_— — - —_
MW-6A  08/09/96 37.10 9.82 27.28 - —_ — _— —_ — —_— —_ —_ _ — — —_
MW-6A  0B/20/96 3710 — — ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_— —_ —_— —_ —_
MW-6A  11/07/96 37.10 11.02 26.08 —_ — - —_ —_ _ — —_ — — —_ - —_
MW-BA  02M10/97 37.10 1.70 209,40 ND — ND 34 ND ND ND — —_ —_ — en -
MW-BA  05/07/97 37.10 9.31 27.79 — —_ — - _ — — — — — — — -
MW-6A  09/10/97 37.10 11.08 26.02 —_ — — - —_ — — — —_ — — —_ 1.08
MW-6A  02/12/98 37.10 §5.52 31.58 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — —_ —_ 0.83
MW-6A  08/12/98 37.10 8.91 28.19 —_ — - —_ — — — - — — - —_ 1.29
MW-6A  12/10/99 37.10 11.24 25.86 ND — ND 0.32 ND ND ND —_ —_ — —_ —_ 200
MW-TA 11/02/95 37.39 11.77 25.62 ND ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — ND - -_— —_
MW-7A  02/D8/96 37.35 8.68 28.7M1 ND 75 ND 1.4 ND 15 — —_ — — —_ - —_
MW-7A  05/08/96 37.39 9.00 28.39 ND — 22 6.3 14 79 — —_ — — - - —_
MW-7A  08/05/96 37.359 10.31 27.08 — —_ —_ — — — — — — — —_ — —
MW-7A  08/20/95 37.39 - —_ ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ — _ —_ —_ —_
MW-TA  11/07/96 37.39 11.81 25.58 ND - ND 0.96 ND 16 ND — — - — - —_
MW-7A  02/10/97 37.39 8.57 28.82 ND — ND 24 ND ND ND —_— —_ — — — —_
MW-7A  05/07/97 37.38 10.05 27.34 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ - —_ — — —
MW-TA  09/10/97 37.39 11.66 25.73 ND — ND ND ND ND ND - - — —_ — 2.48
MW-7A  02/12/98 37.38 6.55 30.84 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — — - -— 1.07
MW-7A  08/12/98 37.39 9.65 27.74 ND — 0.5 ND ND ND ND — —_ — — — 0.23
MW-TA  12M10/99 37.39 11.80 25.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_ — — — 2.11

R/

MW-1  OB/D4/91 — N - 31,000 20 920 1.500 2 — - - - - = —

Mw-1 09/19/91 —_— — — 26,000 — 130 16 1,300 1,800 - — — — — — —
MW-1 12118/91 - —_ —_ 17,000 — 160 20 1,400 1,600 -_ —_ — — — — —
MW-1 037192 —_ — —_ 23,000 — 320 19 1,000 940 - — — — — — —
MW-1 05/19/92 —_ — — 29,000 - 650 370 1,100 1.200 — — — — — — —
MWW-1 08/20/92 —_ — — 18,000 _ 230 22 640 950 —_ — — — — — —
MW-1 11110/92 —_ - — 18,000 - 220 ND 690 830 — — — — — — —
MW-1 02720493 — — — 18,000 - 190 ND 880 620 — — — = - - —
MVY-1 05/21/93 — — _ 27,000 —_— 150 200 1,200 950 —_ -_ - - - —_ —
MW-1 0B/23/93 — — —_ 24,000 — 160 110 B40 810 — - - - - -_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl-  Jotal MIBE MTEE Dissolved

Well Elevation Wator Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 824DorB260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
o Dats {feat) {feet) {feet) {ppt)  (ppb)  (pphb) {ppb) (ppb) ippb)}  {ppbl {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mal)
MW-1 14/23/03 - —_ _ 18,000 - 210 63 900 620 - — — — - — —
MW-1  02/24/04 36.37 9.45 26.92 18,000 - 74 30 940 480 - — — — - - —
MW-1{a) 05/25/04 36.37 10.45 25.92 6,400 — 72 ND 170 87 - — — — — - —
MW-1 0872394 36.37 11.98 24.39 24,000 — 1230 57 970 320 - — — — —_ - —
MW-1  11/23/94 36.37 11.17 25.20 23,000 - 180 44 970 270 - - - — - - -
MW-1  02/03/95 36.37 8.01 28.36 20,000 — 77 17 950 390 - - — — — — -
MW-1  05/10/95 36.37 8.51 27.86 16,000 - 230 27 880 630 - - — — — — —
MW-1  08/02/95 36.37 10.00 26.37 18,000 - 190 ND 860 590 — — — — - - —
MW-1 (b)  11/20/95 36.37 11.19 2518 20,000 —_ 180 ND 960 450 970 — - - - — 2.83
MW-1  02/08/96 36.37 7.74 28.63 15,000 - 43 16 940 410 5,200 — - - - — 2.58
MW-1  (5/08/96 36.37 8.50 27.87 16,000 - 37 16 930 410 1,600 — — — - - 1.92*
MW-1 08/09/96 36.37 9.72 26.65 2,300 —_ 25 ND 77 39 1,200 — — — - —_ 2.14
MW-1  11/07/86 36.37 10.74 25.63 38,000 - 140 ND 1,800 5600 ND — — — - — 2.1
MW-1 0211787 36.37 7.92 28.45 7,300, - 91 ND 170 68 1,700 — — — - - 2.05
MW-1  05/07/97 36.37 9.24 27.13 11,000 - 120 ND 470 110 1,200 — — — - - —
MW-1  08/05/97 36.37 10.20 26.17 530 (c) - 59 ND 5.6 ND 430 - — — — - 1.88*
MW-1  08/12/98 36.34 8.85 27.49 — - — - — -— - — — — — — -
MW-2  05/04/91 — — - 19,000 — 6.6 14 460 630 — - - — _— — —
MW-2  09/19/91 — - - 19,000 — 100 6.8 790 310 — — - - — — —
MW-2  12/18/99 - —_ — 10,000 — 110 5.1 420 96 — — — - - —_ —
MW-2  03/17/92 —_ — — 16,000 - 110 ND 730 220 — - — - - — —
MW-2  05/19/92 — — — 17,000 — 140 a7 680 170 - — — — - - —
MW-2 0820492 - - — 13,000 - 52 ND 660 70 - — — — — - -
MW-2  11/10/92 —_ — — 11,000 — 36 7.2 570 45 — — — —= - - -
MW-2  02/20/93 - — — 1,500 - 29 3.8 9.1 ND — — — = - - —
MW-2  05/21/93 — — — 9,500 - 37 ND 470 62 — — — — - —_ —
MW-2  08/23/93 - — — 15,000 — 110 ND 590 64 - —_ — — - - —
MW-2  11/23/93 - — — 11,000 - 80 10 480 20 - — —_ - — — -
MW-2 () 02/24/94 36.34 9.27 27.07 11,000 - 44 ND 580 32 - - - — - — -
MW-2  05/25/94 36.34 10.30 26.04 11,000 — 50 ND 400 22 - - - — — — -
MW-2  08/23/94 36.34 11.82 24.52 12,000 — 45 10 360 20 -— — - - - — —
MW-2  11/23/94 36.34 10.97 25.37 15,000 — &1 24 440 ND — —_ — -— - — —
MW-2  02/03/95 36.24 7.87 28.47 9,700 — 5.7 ND 250 10 - —_ — — — — =
MW-2  05/10/95 36.34 8.38 27.96 7,500 — 56 47 310 33 -— - - — —_ - —
MW-2  08/02/95 36.34 .36 26.98 8,200 — 53 22 220 25 — — - - — — —
MW-2  11/02/95 36.34 10.95 25.39 5,000 —_ 56 45 170 77 110 — — - — — 2.80
MW-2  02/08/96 36.34 7.52 28.82 — - — — — — — — - — — — 221
MW.2  05/08/98 36.34 8.21 28.13 8,400 — 56 9.0 170 10 130 — -— - — - 3.80*
MW-2  08/09/95 36.34 9.54 26.80 3,100 —_ 24 ND 80 ND 64 — — - - —_ 3.36
MW-2  11/07/96 36.34 10.69 2565 36,000 — 140 ND 1,900 5600 ND — - - - — 1.96
MW-2 02111197 36.34 7.75 28.59 4,600 — 27 ND 53 ND ND — — — — — 2,12
MW-2  05/07/97 36.34 9.14 27.20 £,300 —_ 61 ND 78 20 180 — — — - —_ —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwator Ethyl- Total MIBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
1] Date (feat) {feat) (feet) {ppbl _ (ppb) __ {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) ippb) _ (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppm) (ppb] (ppb)  (mglL)
MW-2 08/05/97 36 34 10.23 26.11 3,100 —_ 35 ND 13 ND 58 — —_— _— —_ —_ 2.38™
Mw-2 08/12/98 36 30 B.62 27.48 — — — — - — — — e —_ — —_ —_
MW-3 05/04/91 — — — 9,100 — 2.0 ND 55 180 — — — - - — —
MW-3 09/18/91 —_— —_ — 7,600 -_ ND 13 190 170 _ —_ —_ —_ —_ -_ —_
MW-3 12118191 —_ —_— _ 5,900 —_ 54 6.4 110 64 —— —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_—
MW-3 03/17/92 — _ — 5,800 — 66 7.5 100 58 —_ - — — — — -
MW-3 05/19/92 —_ — —_— 3,400 — 25 3.6 66 41 —_ —_ —_— — — — —_
MW-3 08/20/92 — — — 4,500 — 58 ND B5 35 - - — —_ — — —_
MW-3 1110/92 —_— —_ — 3,400 - 37 ND 85 34 —_ —_ — — — — -
MW-3 02/20/93 —_— _— — 1,600 _ 12 18 8.9 12 — —_ — — —_ — —
MW-3 05/21/93 _ — —_ 2,600 —_ 42 ND 43 15 - — — —_ —_— _ _
MW-3 08/23/93 —_ — — 2,800 —_ 25 ND 50 18 — — — — —_ — —_
MW-3 14723193 —_ — — 2,300 —_ 4 ND 24 5.6 — —_ — —_ —_ —_ —_
MW-3 02724/94 36.42 8.21 27.21 3,400 — 45 ND 53 1 - - - —_ —_ —_— -
MW-3 05/25/94 36.42 10.34 26.08 1,400 — 20 ND ND ND —_ — - —_ — — —
MW-3 08/23/94 36.42 11.88 24.54 2,900 — 37 49 14 29 — — — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-3 11/23/94 36.42 10.98 25.44 3,200 —_ 48 ND 22 ND —_ —_— — — —_ - —
MW-3 02/03/95 36.42 7.82 28.60 780 _ 13 ND 21 ND —_— —_ — —_ — - -
MW-3 05/10/95 36,42 8.38 28.04 1,300 - ND ND ND ND - - — — - - —
MW-3 08/02/95 36.42 9.49 26.93 1,500 - 6.3 ND 16 2.9 - — — —_ —_ — -
MW-3 11/02/95 36.42 11.00 25.42 1,100 — 5.2 2.1 74 05 15 —_— —_ — — — 498
MW-3 02/0B/96 36.42 7.41 29.01 450 —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — - — 2.78
MW-3 05/08/96 36.42 8.20 28.22 530 — ND " 10 ND ND — _ _ —_ —_ i
MW-3 08/09/96 36.42 9.53 26.89 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ — _ —~ —_ 3.29
MW-3 11/07/96 36.42 10.96 2546 140 —_ 1.2 ND ND ND 5.6 —_— — - —_ —_ 315
MW-3 02/10/97 36.42 7.7 28.71 8g —_ 1.8 ND ND -ND ND — — —_— _ —_ 3.59™
W3 05/07/87 36.42 9.17 27.25 52 (d) — ND ND ND 5.1 5.1 —_ - —_ —_ — —_
MW-3 08/05/97 36.42 10.27 26.15 ND — ND ND ND ND ND —_ -— —_— —_ —_ 2.86""
MW-3 08/12/98 36.42 8.84 27.58 — — — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ —_— —_ —
MW-4 05/04/91 —_ = —_ 6,300 _ ND ND 2.8 61 —_ -—_ — —_ snan — —_
Mw-4 08/19/91 —_ — — 1,800 —_ 0.83 WD 54 46 —_ _ —_ —_ _ —_ —_—
MW-4 12/18/91 —_ — s 2,500 —_ 28 2.5 54 22 —_— _ — — —_ _ —
Mw-4 03117792 — — — 1,800 — 37 14 80 21 —_ - — — — - -
MW-4 05/19/92 — — _ 2,000 —_ 20 35 42 83 _ —_ —_ —_ _— —_ —_
MW-4 08/20/92 —_ — — 1,000 —_ 15 ND i1 3.0 — — — —_ —_— — -
MW-4 11/10/92 _ —_ — 680 —_ 9.1 ND 16 2.8 _ —_ — - - —_— —
MWW=4 02/20/93 — - — 2,400 - 40 2.1 33 ND — - —_ — —_ - —_
M4 05/21/93 — —_ — 1,900 - A ND 20 4.5 - - - — —_ — —
MW-4 08/23/93 — —_ — 1,200 - 50 ND 16 ND - - —_ — — —_ —
MWV-4 11/23/93 — —_ —_ 720 — 10 ND 8.7 ND — — — —_ —_— —_ —_
MW-4 (2/24194 37.04 9.89 27.15 1,300 —_ B9 ND 20 ND — — — — _ —_— —_—
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemlcal Analysls
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Watar Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 B82400r8280 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
D Datn {feet) (feet) {feat) {ppb) __ (ppb) _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppl)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mail)

. MW-4 05/25/94 37.04 11.02 26.02 1,700 — 22 ND 45 ND — — - — — —_
MW-4 08/23/94 37.04 12.57 2447 690 — 8.2 1.3 741 1.9 _ — —_ — —_— —_ —_—

MW-4 11/23/94 37.04 11.65 25.39 420 —_ 5.0 1.1 4.2 1.2 — — — — —_ —_ —_

| MVV-4 02/03/95 37.04 8.52 28.52 620 - 6.4 ND 9.3 ND —_ — —_ —_ — — —_
MwW-4 05/10/95 37.04 9.97 27.07 280 —_ 2.8 ND 27 2.4 —_ —_ _ — —_ — —
MW-4 08/02/95 37.04 10.18 26.86 290 —_ 3.6 ND 2.8 ND —_ — — — — — -
MW-4 11/02/95 3704 11.67 25.37 42,000 —_ 380 210 2,800 6,300 270 _ —_ — — —_ 7.91
MW-4 02/08/96 37.04 8.15 28.89 130 - 21 ND 1.5 0.69 ND _ —_ —_— —_ -_ 2,66

MW-4 (s) 05/08/96 - - — - — s — — — —_— — —_ - _— — —

MwW-4 08/09/96 37.04 10.24 26.80 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — _ - —_ - 2.92
Mw-4 11/07/96 37.04 11.58 25.46 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND — —_— —_— —_ —_ 4.32
MW-4 02/10/97 37.04 8.45 2B.59 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — — —_— —_ —_ 387"
Mw-4 05/07/97 37.04 9.85 27.18 ND — ND ND ND ND ND — —_— —_ —_ _ —
MW-4 0B/05/97 37.04 11.04 26.00 50 _ 0.76 ND ND ND ND —_— —_ _ _ — 512"
MW-4 08/12/98 37.04 9.85 27.19 - —_ — _— — — - _ — —_ — — —
MW-5 05/04/91 — — _ 69,000 — 1.400 2,500 3,500 15,000 -_ —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-5 09/19/91 _ —_ — 57,000 —_ 1,600 2,700 5,200 20,000 _— —_ _ _ — —_ —_
MW-5 12/18/91 _— —_ — 31,000 —_ 1,600 3,100 4,800 19,000 _— -_ —_ _ - — —
MW-5 03717/92 — — —_— 81,000 —_ 850 1,600 4,800 18,000 _ —_ —_ — - —_ —_
MW-5 05/19/92 _— — — 84,000 - 760 1.500 4,000 17.000 —_ —_ —_ —_ — —_— —_
MW-5 08720192 —_ —_ —_ 58,000 —_ 660 1.700 4,200 19,600 — —_ —_ _ —_ —_ —
MW-5 11/10/92 _ —_ _— 57.000 — 800 1,800 4,400 18,000 —_ — === - —_ — —
MW-5 02/20/83 — — - 17,000 — 75 ND 1,000 620 —_ — — — -_ —_ —_
MW-5 05/21/93 — - —_ 55,000 — ND 160 3,500 12,000 - —_ — — - —_ -
MW-5 08/23/93 —_ - - 61,000 — 340 380 3,600 14,000 - - — _ —_— — —
MW-5 11723193 _ —_ — 48,000 - 290 310 4,100 15,000 — - - - — — —_
MW-5 02/24/94 35.94 9.02 26.92 57,060 — 140 400 4 400 16,000 —_ —_ — —_ —_ —_ —
MW-5 05/25/94 35.94 10.03 2591 53,000 —_ ND ND 4,000 14,000 -— — — — - —_ —_
MW-5 08/23/94 35.94 11.57 24.37 61,000 —_ 360 380 4,800 17,000 —_ —_ — — - —_ —_
MW-5 11/23/94 35.94 10.71 25.23 46,000 —_ 230 260 3,500 14,000 —_ —_ — — —_ —_ —_
MW-5 02/03/95 35.94 7.69 28.25 56,000 —_ 140 330 3,500 13,000 -— —_ — — - —_ —_
MW-5 05/10/95 35.94 8.20 27.74 27,000 - 160 170 2200 5,200 — — - —_ —_ —_ -
MW-5 08/02/95 35.94 923 26.71 65,000 — 260 300 3,500 12,000 —_— — — — - —_ —_
MW-5 11/02/95 35.94 10.70 25.24 240 — 0.76 ND 1.1 ND ND —_ — —_ —_ —_ 2.30
MW-5 02/08/56 35.94 7.36 28.58 54,000 —_ 210 150 3,400 12,000 170 —_— —_— -_ —_ —_ 2.35
MW-5 05/08/96 35.94 8.25 27.69 52,000 _ 170 200 3,600 11,000 170 -— —_ - - —_ 1.29*
MW-6 0B/09/96 35.94 9.37 26.57 25,000 — 54 16 1,700 4,700 ND —_ — — - —_ 219
MW-5 11/07/96 35.94 10.65 25.29 2,100 - 42 ND 9.3 ND 2,300 —_ — —_— - —_ 1.84
MW-5 0210797 3594 7.63 2831 15,000 —_ 46 22 1,400 4,100 ND —_ — — —_ —_ 207
MW-5 0507197 35.94 8.98 26.96 38,000 — 120 ND 2,000 5,100 380 —_ —_ —_ — — —-—
MW-5 08/05/97 3594 11.08 2486 310 - 1.0 ND 17 40 ND — —_ _ —_— — 2.36™
MW-5 08/12/98 3592 869 27.23 - — —_ — —_ - - — — —_ — e —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobll Station 04-FGN

Topof Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
1D Date {feet) {foet) (feet) {ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) {ppb) (ppb) ippb)  (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppm) (ppb} (ppb) (mgiL)
MW-& 05/18/92 - - —_ 1,300 — 2.0 21 ND 2.7 = - —_— - - — -
MW-6 08/20/92 —— - —_ 280 — 84 ND 0.51 0.84 — - — —_ — — —
MW-6 11110092 - — — 490 — 7.0 1.2 1.7 ND — - —_ —_ — — —
MW-6 02/20/93 — — — 2,400 — 43 ND 33 20 - - — — — — —
MW-5 05/21/93 —_ —_ —_— 940 —_ 18 1.0 7.1 27 -_ — — —_ —_ — —_
MW-E 08/23/93 — - - 1,000 — 9.4 23 5.0 23 — — — - —_ — —_
MW-6 11/23/93 —_ _— —_— 520 — hD 1.7 1.9 0.82 — — — - —_ — —_
MW-6 () 02/24/94 35.67 8.39 27.28 810 — 12 ND 26 0.77 —_— —_ — — - —_ —
MW-& 05/25/94 35.67 9.55 2612 500 —_ 1" ND ND 0.73 —_ — _ - —_ —_ -
MW-6 0B/23/94 35.67 10.97 24.70 570 _— 8.8 2.5 32 26 - — —_ — - -_ —
MW-6 11/23/54 35.67 10.21 25.46 460 —_ 6.4 1.1 19 11 —_ — —_ —_ — — -—
MW-6 02/03/95 35.67 6.99 2868 660 —_ 4.8 13 1.4 ND —_ —_ —_ — e — —_
MVV-G 05/10/85 35.67 7.53 28.14 470 — ND 0.65 14 0.67 —_— — — — — — —_
MW-6 08/02/95 35.67 8.68 26.99 360 — 3.2 ND 1.6 ND - — — — -— —_— —_
MW-6 11/02/95 35.67 10.20 2547 470 — ND 0.92 0.89 0.58 5.5 —_ -— — — — 4.55
MW-6 02/08/96 35.67 6.66 29.01 450 —_ 31 ND 1.1 0.68 ND —_ —_ — — —_ 3.77
MW-6 05/08/96 3567 7.40 28.27 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_— —_ _ — —_— 3.40™
MW-6 08/09/96 35.67 872 26.95 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ — —_ 3.53
MW-6 11/07/96 35.67 1012 25.55 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — —_ —_ 399
MW-6 02/10/97 3567 6.88 28.79 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — —_ —_ 3.85™
MW-6 05/07/97 3567 832 27.35 ND —_ ND 1.1 ND ND ND — _ — — — —
MW-6 08/05/97 35.67 9.64 26.03 b5 —_ 0.79 ND ND ND ND —_ —_ — —_ — 537
MW-6 08/12/98 35.68 8.02 27.66 —_ —_ — — — _ —_ —_— — —_ — — =
MW-7 05/19/92 — —_— _ 17,000 — 540 90 1,200 1,900 —_ - — — —_ —_— —_
MwW-7 08/20/92 — —_ —_ 13,000 — 460 54 ND 3,100 —_ — — — - —_ —_
MW-7 11/10/92 - —_ — 1,800 —_ 74 ND 230 350 —_ —_ —_ _ — —_ —_
MW-7 02/20/93 - — — 1,800 - 7 46 11 7.7 - - — — — — —
MW-7 05/21/93 - —_ — 22,000 - 330 37 2,100 2,900 — - — — — — —
MW-7 08/23/93 - —_ — 33,000 — 360 ND 2,500 4,300 — — - - —_ —_ —_
MW-7 11723193 - - —_ 19,000 — 310 30 2,500 2,300 —_ — — - - —_ —_
MW-7 (f) 02/24/94 36.09 B.95 27.14 16,000 — 220 19 2,400 3,200 - — — — - -— -
MW-7 05/25/94 36.09 10.00 26.09 14,000 - 200 ND 1,500 1,800 —_— _ —_ —_ = —_ —
MW-7 08/23/94 36.09 11.43 24.66 19,000 - 210 50 2,000 2,800 - - — —_ — — —
MW-7 11/23/54 36.09 10.69 25.40 10,000 —_ 220 ND 1,000 730 —_— _ -_— — — —_ —_—
MW-7 02103/95 36.09 7.49 28.60 26,000 —_ 170 ND 2.300 3,700 —_— —_ —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 05/10/95 36.09 7.88 28.21 1,300 —_ 132 1.5 170 230 —_— _ —_ — — —_ —
MW-7 08/02/95 36.09 9.02 27.07 15,000 — 200 ND 2,200 2,000 —_— —_ _ — — — —_
MW-7 11/02/95 36.09 10.55 25.54 18,000 — 180 94 2,100 2,200 72 — — — — — —
MW-7 02/08/96 36.00 713 2896 19,000 — 150 ND 2,100 3,000 ND —_ — — —_ — 2.67
MW-7 05/08/96 36.09 7.11 28.98 13,000 — 130 18 1,900 1,600 a5 —_ — — — - 220"
MW-7 0B/09/96 36.09 9.07 27.02 11,000 —_ 67 ND 1,700 1,800 ND —_ — — —_ —_ 2.37

p \projecisMables\04ign_gw xls Page 7 of 11 21/on



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing  Depthto  Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Wall Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes B8020 B2400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
ID Date (feat) {feeat) {feet) fppb)  (pPb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mglL)
MW-7  11/07/96 36.00 10.76 25.33 32,000 — 160 ND 3,300 8400 570 — — - - - 222
MW-7  02/11/97 36.00 7.22 28.87 7,100 — 55 ND ND 620 ND — - - — — 233+
MW.7  05/07/97 36.09 8.47 27.62 6,000 — 74 ND 560 330 250 — — — — — =
MW-7  08/05/97 36.09 10.25 25.84 5,000 — 66 ND 420 240 ND — — — - — 269
MW-7  08/12/98 36.06 8.42 27.64 — — — - - — - — — — — — —
MW-8  05/19/92 o= - —_ 5,300 - 28 3.3 28 2.1 — — - — —_ — -
MW-8 (¢) 08/20/92 — — - 3,500 — 67 1 ND ND - - —_ —_ - — —
MW-8  11/10/92 - - - 1,800 —_ 20 ND ND ND - - — —_ —_ — —
MW-8  02/20/93 — - —_ 2,200 — 32 ND 42 5.0 - — - - - — —_
MW-8  05/21/93 - - - 2,500 — 44 ND ND ND — — —_ = — — —
MW-8 () 08/23/93 - - — 280 — 49 4.5 ND ND - — — - i — -
MW-§  14/23/93 - — — 1,800 — ND 3.4 ND ND - - - - — — —
MW-8  02/24/94 36.89 10.44 26.45 1,200 — 0 2.3 ND 32 — - - — — - —
MW-8  05/25/04 36.89 11.12 2577 14000 — 29 ND ND ND — — - — — -
MW-8  08/23/94 36.89 12.61 24.28 3,200 - 45 18 2.0 7.2 — — - — - - -
MW-8  11/23/94 36.89 11.98 24.91 1,700 — 34 ND ND 3.1 — - — - - —_ -
MW-8  02/03/95 36.89 8.16 27.73 800 — 6.1 ND ND ND —_ — — — — — —
MW-8  05/10/95 36.89 9.35 27.54 1,400 — 15 15 065 0.84 - — —_ — - — —
MW-B8  08/02/95 36.89 "10.40 26.49 590 — 8.3 1.9 ND ND - - —_ —_ - — —
MW-8  11/02/95 36.89 11.80 25.09 1,200 — ND 1.9 0.56 ND 6.4 - — — - - —
MW-8 (g) 02/14/06 36.89 9.24 27 65 650 —_ 9.0 1.2 ND 0.52 ND — - - — - 3.85
MW-8  05/08/95 36.89 9.46 27.43 1,200 — 0.7 35 2.2 3.0 ND —_ — — — — 2.09"
MW-8  08/09/96 36.89 10.47 26.42 350 — ND 12 0.81 0.95 ND — — — = - 2.56
MW-B  11/07/98 36.89 11.71 25.18 1,000 - 23 ND ND ‘ND ND — — — = — 1.67
MW-8  02/10/97 36.89 8.84 28.05 630 — 13 ND ND 8.1 ND — — — — - 2.10*
MW-8 (c) O05/07/97 36.89 10.12 26.77 1,200 — 26 3.4 ND 20 20 — —_ — — —_ —
MW.8 (c) 08/05/97 36.80 11.26 25.63 590 — 9.8 ND ND ND ND — — — — — 3.04*
MW-8  08M2/98 35.87 978 27.09 — — — — = - - —_ —_ —_ - — —
MW-8  05MD/92 — — — 8,100 — 11 ND 25 5.8 - — — — — — =
MW-9 (c) 08/20/92 - — - 3,800 — 37 ND ND ND - — - = - _ -
MW-g 11710792 - - - 4,200 - ND ND 21 23 — — — - - - -
MW-E  02/20/83 — _ - 2,300 - a7 ND 32 ND — — — = - - -
MWE  05/21/83 — — - 3,200 - 32 ND 8.1 ND — — — —_ - —_ -
MW-8  08/23/93 — — — 3,000 - 29 ND ND ND — — — — —_ — —
MW-9  11/23/93 — — = 2,500 - 23 2.1 ND ND —_ — — — o — —
MW-9  02/24/94 36.29 9.74 26.55 2,900 — 35 ND ND ND —_ — — - — - —
MW-9  05/25/94 36.29 10.48 25.81 ND — ND ND ND ND - —_ —_ —_ — = —
MW-9  08/23/94 36.29 11.99 24.30 2,800 — 28 a2 ND ND —_ = - - s = _
MW-9  11/23/04 36.29 11.31 24.98 2,000 - 24 22 22 25 - —_ _ o o — —
MW-9  02/03/95 35.29 8.45 27.84 2,100 - 26 25 ND ND - —_ - — —_ —_ =
MW-8  0510/85 36.29 8.70 27.59 1,700 — 0.81 22 1.0 14 — — — = —_ — —
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Topof Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Wwell Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzens Toluene benzene Xylones 8020 8240orf8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDBE  Oxygen
D Data (feat) {foet) (feat) {ppb) __ (ppb) (ppb) (pph) {ppbl} (ppb) _ (pph) (pph) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mgil)
MW-9 08/02/95 36.29 9.75 26.54 1,900 — 26 6.6 ND 3.0 - - — — - - -
MW-9 11/02/95 36.29 11.16 2513 1,600 - ND 1.3 ND ND 11 - - — - - -
MW-9 02/08/96 36.29 8.15 28.14 1,900 - ND ND ND ND ND — - —_ - - 3.62
MW-9 05/08/96 36.29 8.75 27.54 1,700 — 19 22 1.7 2.7 ND — — - - — 2.20™
MW-9  0B/09/96 36.29 9.84 26.45 200 —_ ND 4.5 ND 0.58 ND — - - — — 2.51
MW-9 11/07/96 36.29 11.10 25.19 920 — 24 ND ND ND ND — — — — — 2.06
MW-9  0211/97 36.29 8.15 28.14 580 — 14 24 ND ND 16 — — — — — 1.96*
MW-9  05/07/97 36.29 9.45 26.84 810 - 11 39 1.7 9.9 13 — — - — - —
MW-9 (c) 0B8/05/97 36.29 10,70 25.59 850 — 21 ND ND ND 33 — — - —_ — 267
MW-9  08/12/98 36.27 9.18 27.09 -— — — — - —_ —_ — — - — — —
MW-10  0B/20/92 — — - 15,000 — 230 ND 1,000 350 —_ — — — - - —
MW-10  11/10/92 — — — 15,000 - 300 42 3,500 330 - - - — - — —
MW-10  02/20/93 — — — 17,000 — 74 ND 1,000 520 — — — — — —_ -
MW-10  05/21/93 — — — 23,000 — 250 ND 3,000 240 — — — - — — —
MW-10  08/23/93 — —_ - 20,000 - 230 13 3,200 140 — — — —_— — — -
MW-10  11/23/93 — — - 18,000 - 300 10 2,800 110 — — — — — — —
MW-10  02/24/94 36.04 9.57 26.47 15,000 - 330 19 2,000 83 — — — — -— — —
MW-10  05/25/94 36.04 10.32 2572 14,000 — 240 ND 230 62 — — — — — — —
MW-10  08/23/94 36.04 11.81 24.23 16,000 —_ 250 41 1,800 74 — — — — —_ — —
MW-10  11/23/94 36.04 11.10 24.94 16,000 —_ 260 ND 1.600 49 - — — — — — —
MW-10  02/03/95 36.04 8.32 27.72 17,000 — 310 ND 1,500 93 - - - —_ —_ —_ —
MW-10  05/10/95 36.04 8.70 27.34 12,000 — 260 16 1,200 54 — — — — - —_ —_
MW-10  08/02/95 36.04 9.55 26.49 8,900 — 240 ND 780 40 - - - — - —_— _—
MW-10 11/02/95 36.04 11.03 25.01 9,300 — 190 ND 470 1.7 110 —_ —_ —_ —_ _ 3.96
MW-10 02/08/96 36.04 8.05 27.99 9,700 _ 170 ND 440 ND ND — - - _ _ 2.88
MW-10  05/08/98 36.04 8.70 27.34 7,100 — 100 ND 240 ND 43 — — —_ - — 2,71
MW-10  08/09/96 36.04 9.76 26.28 4,400 — 59 7.5 110 6.5 73 —_— —_ — — — 263
MW-10  11/07/95 36.04 10.92 2512 6,300 — 65 ND 110 ND 130 - - - - —_ 1.81
MW-10 0210/97 36.04 8.10 27.94 6,800 — 91 ND 100 ND 210 —_ —_ —_ _ —_— 2.03"
MW-10 05/07/97 36.04 9.28 26.76 4,800 — 76 ND 50 ND 160 — —— _ —_ _ _
MW-10 08/05/97 36.04 10.51 2553 4 200 —_ 52 ND 40 ND a1 — — = — —_ 278"
MW-10 08/12/98 36.02 9.27 28.75 -_ — — — — — —_ — — _— —_ —_ —
MW-11 {c} 08/20/92 —_ -—_ — 4,600 —_ 62 ND ND 54 —_ —_ — — —_ _ —_
MW-11  11/110/92 - — — 5,800 — 130 ND 260 42 - — — — - — —
MW-11 02/20/93 _ e - 18,000 — 76 ND 1,000 630 - - —_ —_ —_— _ —_
MW-11 06/21/193 —_ — — 7,100 — 64 ND 340 120 - - —_ —_ _ _ _
MW-11  08/23/83 - — - 5,400 — 68 ND 230 43 — — — — — — —_
MW-11 11/23/93 — _ —_ 3,400 _ 105 ND 120 43 -_ — = - - — —
MW-11  02/24/94 35.50 9.20 26.30 4,600 — 170 ND 140 36 — — — - — — —_—
MW-11  05/25/94 35.50 9.94 25.58 1,400 - 49 ND 28 ND - — -_ —_ — — —
MW-11  08/2%/94 35.50 11.39 2411 7.300 — 250 13 150 42 — — — —_ —_ —_ —_

p\projects\Mables\04fan_ow xis Page 9 of 11 200



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 04-FGN

Top of Casing Depthto Groundwater Ethyi- Total MTEE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
I Date (fest) (feet) [feet) ippb)  {ppB) {ppb) (ppb) {pph) (ppb) _ (pphb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppm) (ppb) (ppb)  (mgiL}
MW-11 11/23/94 35.50 10.67 24.83 5,800 - 250 10 120 22 — — — — —_— _— -_—
MW-11 02/03/95 35.50 8.02 27.48 4,400 -— 110 ND 150 a7 - — — — —_— —_ —_—
MW-11 05/10/95 35.50 8.36 27.14 4,200 — 120 ND 170 38 —_ — - — - — —_—
MW-11 08/02/95 35.50 9.31 26.19 4,200 _ 110 ND 110 22 — — —_ —_— _ - —_
MWW-11 11/02/95 36.50 10.85 24 65 6,100 — 50 ND 78 6.8 6,200 —_ —_ —_ —_ - 355
MW-11 (o) 02/14/96 35.50 818 27.32 3,100 — 60 - ND 98 ND 4,000 - - - - — 2.19
MW-11 05/Q8/96 35.50 8.50 27.00 3,500 — 120 ND 160 ND 6,400 —_ —_ —_ -_ — 2.06™
MW-11 08/09/96 35.50 9.46 26.04 1,100 — 42 ND 15 ND 4,300 —_ —_ —_ —_ - 2.1
MW-11 11/07/96 35.50 10.58 24.92 2,900 — 57 ND 13 ND 3,400 - - - — — 2.35
MW-11 02/10/97 35.50 7.88 27.62 600 -_— 95 ND ND ND 3,100 —_— _ —_ —_ —_ 2.18*
MW-11 05/07/97 35.50 9.07 26.43 1,200 — 45 ND H ND 2,400 -_ — - - —_ —
MW-11  08/05/97 35.50 10.23 2527 2,100 — 35 ND 24 ND 1,800 - —_ — - — 319"
MW-11 08/12/98 3850 8.85 26.65 — — —_— —_ —_ —_ — — — — — — —_
MW-2 (h) 05/08/96 35.44 912 26.32 540 - 0.68 21 1.0 1.7 ND — - —_ - —_ -_
MW-2 (h)  08/09/96 3544 9.98 25.46 170 —_ ND 7.8 ND ND ND — — —_ —_ —_ _
MW-2 (h) 11/07/96 3544 10.98 24 46 430 —_ 8.9 1.5 ND ND 10 — —_ — —_— _— 2.85
MW-2 (d)th) 02711797 3544 8.63 26.81 230 - 46 1.0 ND ND 10 — —_ —_ - —_ 273
MW-2 (h) 05/07/97 35.44 9.58 25.86 ND -- ND ND ND ND 14 — —_ - —_ — —
MW-2 (h)  D8/05/97 35.44 10.62 24.82 360 — 5.5 50 ND ND ND — —! -— — — 3.99"
MW-2 (h) 08/12/98 3544 9.43 26.01 — — — _ -_ —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — — _
MW.3 (h}  05/0B/96 3581 8.73 27.08 4,700 — 7.9 36 13 40 42 —_ —_ —_ —_— — —_
MW-3 (h) 0B/0B/SG 35.81 9.73 25.08 2,000 — ND 14 7.6 ND NI — —_ — — — —_
MW-3 (h) 11/07/96 35.81 10.88 24.93 1,800 — 29 ND ND ND 40 —_ _ — —_ —_ 2.41
MW-3 (h) 02/111/97 35.81 B.16 2765 3,500 - 70 14 ND ND 150 _ —_ —_ _ — 2,55
MW-3 (h) 05/07/97 35.81 9.35 26.46 3,100 — 48 ND ND ND 110 —_ —_ —_ — — —
MW-3 (h) 08/05/97 35.81 10.44 25.37 3,200 — 43 57 ND ND 61 —_ —_ _ —_ _— 3.74™
MW-3 (h) 08/12/98 3582 an 26.71 - —_ — — — — _ _— —_ —_ —_ —_ —_
NOTES: TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling ppb = pats per biflion

TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
MTBE = methyl-tert butyl ether

TOG = total oil and grease

TRPO = total recoverable petralaum ol
EDC = 1,2-dichlorosthane
EDB = sthylene dibromide

ppm = parts per million

ma/l = milligrams per liter

NO = not detected at or above method detection limit

— = not analyzed or nol provided
* = ynidentified hydrocarbons <C10

** = dissolved oxygen measuremeant faken after purging well

(a) The analytical results of the groundwaler sample for well MIN-1 were inconsistent with the previous

analytical results for this well. Sequola Analytical Laboratory re-analyzed the sample past hold time;
therefore, the resulls may be biased low,

piprojectsitables\04fgn_gw.xls
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station 04-FGN _
Top of Casing Depthte Groundwater Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Elevation Water Elevation TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzens Xylenes 8020 B2400r8260 TOG TRPO EDC EDB  Oxygen
1o Date (feet) {feat) {fest) {ppb) __ (ppbl _ (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) _ (ppb) {ppD) (ppb) {ppm} (ppb} (ppb) (mglL)

(b) Monitoring well MW-1 was resampled on November 20, 1995, The vial containing the waler sample
colisctad from this well on November 2, 1995 was inadvertently broken by the faboratory,
Dissolved axygen reading was taken on Movember 2, 19865,

(c) Sequotia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons delected appeared lo be a gasoline and
non-gasaline mixfure.

(d) Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detectad did not appesr to be gasaline.
{e) Well was inaccessible.
{H All EPA 8010 constituents were non-detectable
{g) Monitoring welis MW.-B and MW-11 were resampied on February 14, 1896, The vials conlalning
the watér samples collectad from the wells on Februsry 8, 1995 were inadvertently broken by the
laboratory. Dissolved oxygen reading was taken on February 8, 1996

(h) Well located on Shadrall property.

p\projectstables\04fgn_gw.xls Page 171 ¢f 11 2100
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VERSUS GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT 5

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance
sensors. The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive
paste. The depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot
relative to the well box top or top of casing. Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within
0.02 foot relative to a county or city bench mark.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory
standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-
fill, disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are
carefully transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass
containers. The sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps.
Each sample is labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's
initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified
laboratory. |

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a
letter issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

1. The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has
been impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

2. Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

3. The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across
the water table), and developed.

4. The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.

5. The well does not contain free product.




6. For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of
groundwater sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples.
The purging and sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of
purge and sampling details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen,
specific conductance, pH, and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if
biodegradation is being tracked at the well, our requirements do not preclude the
measurement of other parameters. '

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events
immediate to being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-
purged.and purged sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight
agency.

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each
well or as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and
sampled in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that
contain no liquid-phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids
‘sampled are representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific
conductance are typically measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is
considered complete when these parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or
when four casing volumes of fluid have been removed. Samples are collected without further
purging if the well does not recharge within 2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples
remain chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



ProjectNo.: Y /- ¢l -7 0

stationNo: __ I t - FEN

“x

TRC Alton Geosciehce, Northern ggﬁfomia Operations

. _FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

‘TRC Alton Personnel: 3‘9 F# [’{‘
1/ 1g/se .

Well Screen |Depth to| Depth to| Free Product | Free Product| Total |Dissolved| Comments
Number | Intervat | Water | Product | Thickness (ft)] Recovery | Depth |O:(mgil)
_ ' /
Arw i il,27 2y 4] 0.63127
. {
- Mnza i &4 51 0.1 2"
of
Muw-Al .33 .62 0.%12 |

g\generahforms\iuidfrm.xls
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TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

ste:_0%—F EN Project No.. t I— 0iq ~708ampled By, 3 e £4 H- bate:_| //¥/c9
Purge Method: A //S‘ “'-’5 Well No. Z!’_- : ~3A Purge Method:_A {/S' L b

" Well No, ﬂ’; W"
Total Depth {feet)_4 ¥ 4 ‘ﬂ

Depth to Water (feet): /. 39

Depth to Product (feet); Total Depth (feet)_Z 2. 75~ Depth ta Product (feet);_=——
" Product Recovered (galions):— Depth to Water (feet):_7/: €4 Product Recovered {gallons)———_

Water Column (feet):_{3, 2A 13,#4Casing Diameter (inches); X Water Column {feet): .31 Casing Diameter (lnches)_-X
@1%11 Volume (gallons). 2. 2 2. 2 lso% Recharge Depth (feet): {5+ 7 1 well Volume (galions) /.22

80% Recharge Depth (feet)

0, 577,28 toe| Ao

13:30 2,16 £8. 2172
2 13176,97.10 0.221£%.2.1£39¢
17:33) 0,1971.917.9¢ 403 ' 2.2 1629104

Comments: o sV ) Commants: - e

Turbidity= {oud ;/ e,r N Turbldity= ?' [ P’y \,d ¥ Q ya\’y

Well No._ ZEEW’IA- Purge Method; 2 St b Well No. Purge Mathod:

Total Depth (feel) [& 6 l Depth to Product (feet); Total Depth (feet) Depth ta Product {feet):
Depth te Water (fest). //. i3 Product Recovered (gallons): = Depth to Water (feet). Product Recovered (gallons):

Witer Colurnn (feet):

80% Recharge Depth (feat): ).2. 7 ] 1 Well Volume {gallons); l P 3 80% Recharge Depth (feat):

Casing Diameter {Inches); & Water Column (feet). Casing Diameter (Inches):

J):
427 0,18107.6 7.
- Q.12 [Z¢
1¢29 0. 1) 1875 1710

1 Well Volume (gallons):

Comments: 4 7 HDloy 1 Comments:

Turbidity= Turbidity=

Well No, Purge Method; Well No. Purge Method:

Total Depth {feet) Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet):

Depth to Water (feef): Product Recovered {gallons):____ Depth to Water {feet): Product Recovered (gallons):
Water Column (feet}: Casing Diameter {Inchesy____ Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter {Inches):

80% Recharge Depth (feat): 1 Well Volume [galions):_ 80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Velume (gallons):

Comments:

Comments:

Turbidity=

Turbidity=

g\generalMforms\Gwsmplg.ds
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EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. Ww 3308370

Collected: 01/14/00 at 14:40 by JH Account No: 09728 :
' o P.Q. 4500100232-0509
, Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 01/15/00 Reported: 01/25/00 12063 Main Street :
Discard: 02/25/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MW-1A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN 56 .
Mobil: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA

AS RECEIVED

CAT ' REPORTING

NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) '
0776 Benzene _ ) N.D. # 1.0 ug/1
0777 Toluene 30. 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene : 28. 0.30 ug/?
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. # 20. ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1

Due to the presence of interferents near their retention times, normal

reporting limits were not attained for benzene and total xylenes.

The presence or concentration of benzene and total xylenes

cannot be determined below their reporting Timits due to the presence of
- - - - the interferents. R -

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications. '

@66 805 Mod. for Gasolwme o i
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 4,600. 100, ug/1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery 1is
above the range of specifications.

ST ST QUALTTY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE puP MS LCS - LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (B8020) Batch: 00019A16
0776 Benzene '
1.0 ug/1 N.D. 116 118 1 107 79 119

0777 Toluene

j=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit :

1 COPY TO TRC/Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Tan H. Yo at (717} 656-2300

11:59:04 D 0001 3 134751 699467 ob/
882 0.00 00004500 ASROOO o ijﬁ:ﬂ Ao

Respectfully Submitted

Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
. PO Box 12425
K Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thenno Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/9¢



4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Samaple No. ww 3308370
Collected: 01/14/00 at 14:40 by JH Account No: 05728
P.0Q. 4500100232-0509
‘ Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 01/15/00 Reported: 01/25/00 2063 Main Street :
Discard: 02/25/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
MW-1A Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
Mobil: 14994 £. 14th St.; San Leandro. CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DupP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS .. DUP RPD LOW HIGH
6.30 ug/1 N.D. 153 162 -2 108 81 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.30 ug/1- - N.D. 114 118 3 106 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes
20. ug/1 N.D. 115 118 3 108 81 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 . N.D. 105 104 1 98 77 123
8268 8015 Mod, for Gasoline Batch: 00018A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
100. ug/1 N.D. 104 91 99 8 75 1721
SURROGATE SUMMARY
SURRDGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT-P - 185 69 132
8268 8015 Mod for Gasoline. TFT-F 171 58 142
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 B020A 1 01/20/00 0442 Darvin L. Martin
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 (1719700 0004 Michael C. Wehn
State of Ca11forn1a Lab Certification No. 2116 .

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection 1imit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representétive
‘Tan H. Yo at (717) 656-2300

| Koo Whodus o

Respectfully Submitted

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MEMEER

Thomas C. Lebman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol.

Analysis

Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Therma TetraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-556-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rewv. 3/23/9
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LLI Sample No. Ww 3308368

Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Collected: 01/14/00 at 13:40 by JH Account No: 09728
p.0. #500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 01/15/00 Reported: 01/25/00 2063 Main Street
Discard:  02/25/00 - Suite 501
: Dakley CA 94561
Md-2A Water Sample
LOCH 04-FGN WBS# 56
Mobil: 14994 E. 14th St.; San leandro, CA
B AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 1.3 0.30 ug/1
0777 Toluene 18. 0.30 ug/]
0778 Ethylbenzene 2.4 0.30 ua/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. # 5.0 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10, ug/}
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting 1imit was not attained for total xylenes.
The presence or concentration of total xylenes
cannot be determined below the reporting limit due to the presence of this
interferent.
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline ~ L
5554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 2,700, 50. ug/1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE ‘ DUP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) . Batch: 00018A02 '
0776 Benzene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. g2 93 7 106 79 119

0777 Toluene

f=Labaratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection 1imit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TG0 TRC/Alton Geoscience

ATTN: Chris Dennis

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Tan H. Vo
11:57:49 D 0001 3
882

MEMB

0.00 00004500 ASRO00

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

at (717) 656-2300
134751 699467 :

el oo pov

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas €. Lehman, Ph.D.
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancastar Laboratories is a subsidiary of Therma TerraTech Inc., 2 Tharmo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviatians.
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Lancaster Laboratories

P»

LLI Sample No. ww 3308368

Where quality is a science.

Collected: 01/14/00 at 13:40 by JH Account No: 09723
_ P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mabil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
 Submitted: 01/15/00 Reported: 01/25/00 2063 Main Strest
Discard: 02/25/00 ‘ Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-2A Water Sample
LOC# 04-FGN WBSH 56
Mobil: - 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP Ms LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD M MSD RPD {C5 DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 112 118 5 110 8l 118
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.30 ug/1 - N.D. 109 117 b 110 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes
5.0 ug/1 N.D. 114 120 6 111 81 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10, ug/1 N.D. 162 159 1 104 77 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 00018A02
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. 104 91 99 8 7 121
- SURROGATE SUMMAR
SURRDGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020} TFT-P 140 69 132
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline TFT-F 331 58 142
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ARALYST
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-846 8020A 1 01718700 1715 Michael C. Wehn
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 01/18/00 1715 Michael C. YWehn
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Tan H. Vo

at (717) 656-2300

Lancaster Labaratories

MEMBER

CIL

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

2425 New Holland Pike

dods Wibodows o

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster Labaratories is a subsidiary of Thermao TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216

Rev. 3/23/4¢



Where quality is a science.

(l} Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3308369

Collected: 01/14/00 at 14:10 by JH Account No: 09728
: . ' P.0. 4500100232-0509
#obil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 01/15/00 Reported: 01/25/00 2063 Main Street
Discard: 02/25/00 Suite 501
Qakley CA 94561
MW-3A Water Sample

LOC# 04-FGN WBS# 56
Mobil: 14994 E. 14th St.; San Leandro, CA

A5 RECEIVED
CAT REFORTING
NO. ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT URITS
8203 BTEX, MTBE (8020) .
0776 Benzene . 7.5 0.30 ug/}
0777 Toluene 27. 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene s 37. 0.30 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. # 10. ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 10. ug/1

Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
-reporting 1imit was not attained for total xylenes.

The presence or concentration of total xylenes

cannot be determined below the reporting limit due to the presence of this
interferent.

R e e M e [ e e e e e e e M e D e e e e E e e e e S e S R e e S e S s e R R E e e B e S T e T e R R N DT . TS Ba R B E . 2.5

8268 B015 Mod. for Gasoline

e e e Bl ey ST T A e e e R e R i e e e R e e T e S e D e R e S e e S e e e e M s E e e T R e T e T e e S e E e ST . S TSR R =25

5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) 6,500 100.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

e e e e e T s e e e R e E e e Ea B e R e S e S e e e R e S e e S e T T R e R e R, S ST T Ha R e s S Sa R R B LRS- TS

QUALTTY CONTROL REPORT

SAMPLE SAMPLE . pue . M5
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MsD RPD LCS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020) Batch: 00018A02
0776 Benzene :
0.30 ug/1 N.D. a2 93 7 106

0777 Toluene

#=! aborataory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection 1imit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO TRC/Alton Geoscience ATTN: Chris Dennis

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Tan H. Vo at (717) 656-2300

TP N TN B

LS LCS  LCS LIMITS
DUP RPD LOW HIGH

79 115

11:58:31 D 0001 3 134751 699467 - oh/ Rlﬂ /
882 0.00 00004500 ASRO00 Af# by (% -/40"/

. Respectfully Submitted
Lancaster Leboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.

MEMBE R 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

717-655-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

2216 Rev, 3/23/99




(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. ww 3308369

Collected: 01/14/00 at 14:10 by JH Account No: (09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
‘ - |Mobil Business Resources Corp. "~ Rel. 00010
Submitted: 01715700 Reported: 01/25/00 2062 Main Street ’
Discard: 02/25/(G0 Suite 501
. Oakley CA 94561
M4-3A Water Sample

LOGE 04-FGN WBSH 56
Mobil: 14994 E. 14th St.: San Leandro, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE ' oup . MsS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD Ms MsD ‘RPD ICS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 112 118 . 5 110 81 118
0778 Ethylbenzene ‘
- 0:30 ug/1 . N.D. 102 117 -6 110 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes
10. ug/1 N.D. 114 120 6 111 81 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. 162 159 1 104 77 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 00013A02 ‘
£554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) ' ‘
100. ug/1 N.D. 104 91 99 B 75 121
SURROGATE  SUMMARY .
SURRQGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
- 8209 BTEX,-MIBE (8020) TFT-P 191 69 132
8268 8015 Mod, for Gasoline TFT-F 166 58 142
LABORATORY CHRONICLE
CAT ANALYSIS
NO ANALYSTS NAME METHCOD - TRIAL 1D DATE AND TIME  ANALYST
8209 BTEX, MIBE {8020} SW-846 8020A 1 01/18/00 1749 Darvin L. Martin
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline " CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 01/19/00 2253 Michael C. Wehn
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116 '

#=laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection Timit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Tan H. Yo at (717) 656-2300 :
Respectfully Submitted
Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike : Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
oA PO Box 12425
: : Lancaster, PA 17605-2325 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc, a Thermo Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/%




or Lancaster Laboratories use only

Sample #: 335 Séf 7¢

4]) Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Acet. ¥ (\Z Z Z 8

Please pnnt. SCRx:
oy - T T T iy e ey
Mobil Consultant/Office: sz C A" f ‘[’0 [l | alyses, ef’ueﬁe ; 5.?;'_.",,';".,‘.'1‘3;',:;3, ,,;“;';ﬂf;’" : Preservative Codes
I, ol Rl ;Presérvativé Codes:
Consultant Prj. Mgr: Lhris €nm :5 Prj. #: ll‘l L{’ 7‘9 .. H | H H =HCI T =Thiosulfate
Consultant Phone #: (9.2_5—) 88 —1A00 eax 672\5,) §EE- 0388 g g N =HNO, B=NaCH
. : & S=H,50 O=Other
Location Code #: Mob ’ gE- Fc—N WERS # S 6) % ;\( a Fand'!
ol . + b
Site Address: ilf (}q"f' F&G f‘ /‘ffi\ Sf« )m‘ Le&Sta{é’I CA .E-l 2 2 E
~ () o
Sampler: Tf_ :Y’ 'g' l‘JL wn e % a| o 2| g
- ' . » E~
Mobil Engineer: CL eviine F" wit 1\ :% E v s a
— — ] I T oyl ™~
: ‘. i e R 5 el
le ident ollect & = oiel 5 | E ElE|S
Mw =2 A 1214¢/00] 13: 40 XLATIW ¢ %Hr Detertion
Mw —~3A | 1420 ‘ ) 1] linit for Benzene
M w = A Ve NN must_he 0o3 pob
ﬂ(‘ //éage_ Lo s £/ rm
h 5 hest MTRE
Fonceuntradrom 1:) \-
PA(0 &
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle): Relinquished by: Date Time | Received by Date Time
7how  4shou Jd 4. ISy 1100 1630 Sigped_vie Feel Ex
24 hour other day Rﬂquﬁﬁ }5{ Date Time | Received by: Date Time
Data Package Options (pleass cirde if requested) | SDG Complete? - :
QC Summary GLP Yes Relinquished by: Date Time Received by: Date Time
Type | (Tier ) Other (. esgecific QC required?
Type l(N) Red. Del.} Disk | yuo {if yes, indicate QC sample | Relinquished by Commercial Carrier: ved by: Date Time
Type IV (CLP} and suBTit triplicate volume. UPS //F: Other % l\ lgla:) (ﬁ{:‘S
Type VI (Raw Data) internal Chain of Custody ~—_—— 7 S
wip required? Yes ¢No Temperature Upon Receipt =22 ____°C Custody Seals !ntact? (/ Yes N/A
. Lancaster Laboratories is a Thermo Electron cormipany:
AT Mere 1 Iritamd filon BA Do 23430 b amearn tar DA 1TEAE TATE 1T ECE 130N rnine Mfhjte and vellensr ehanld arrampame camplee ta ) ancacter L ahnratories. The pink rome b ild broestainad b thn clinnt #AEN] R £ORON T



EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS



Address

Mobll Oil orporation

3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

City, State, Zip: Tomrance, CA 90508-2928
Monitoring well purge water

Description of Water:
The generalar cerlifies that this water
as descrbed Is non-hazardous.

Phone' (3

D) 2121877 -

Mark Fritz
for Mabil:

AT 3]

— H{Date)¥

- Date .
Generated | Site No.] Generated{ Initials ‘| Generated | site No.| Generated | _Initials-
1 alslG8 lloto | 70-5 Y| A~ |16 ;- /. ’ -
22 /5792 o948 17,8 g |1/ / [ /. I
a[Z/4/9g (049399 | 224 Y Jh |18 / .
A7 /nlag \oYAawHl 9D '} C&& 18
5iz/izla ol Qo "L owva |20 \
6[alo49-2llesl49-012. | 277 =K 21\ \ \ AN
7[4-3-4% = | 258 & 22 \ \
RN AR NES D S Rar 2 b
93{;6/?5?.- 99- X o 24 ‘ [ -
1000 bol G5 |10-650| 77 W2 _|{25 / ]
" 7 / yd / 26 [ /
12 { { \ \ 27 {
130\ \ ~N N |28 \ -
14 / ~ ) 200\ \ g
15 \ ] S {30 / » ]
Total] 1296

Address:

. City, State, Zip: Fremont, CA 84555

"Clearwater Environmental Management

P.O. Box 7420

Truck IDNo.:. /7 0~ /1 |

Address:

McK:ttnck Waste Treatment Site

Phone: (800) 499-3676

?—1&“&—? @/mﬁ ﬁ‘

“(Typed or printed ful naRi’ & signaturdy-

56533 Highway 58 West

City, State, Zip: McKittrick, CA 93251

Approval No.: '

1296-1367-PS

g:\generaMorms\mon-weH.)ds

Phone: (805) 762-7607

(Typed or printed full name & signature)

(Date) r

o/11/97
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3. Document Number -
NH— Ne 43700
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2.Page 1
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1, Generator's US EPA 10 No.
1

t)

Genatalod's MOS!O -~

211— /5‘77

/29 7-43. 35/@‘ |

%

»W/z%mﬂ/f A7,

'S EPA ID Numbef

&fﬁ?ﬁ %/3

7. Transporar Phone

Wé?’

S73-97 cﬁr’//'

10, Facility’s Phona

LT =,

2555 Johoy 3B, WEST | ne
v S Cr3-73257 le/@ Ge0k 72685/ dﬂd{ JE 2 734 C

1. Wasta Shipptng Name and Description 12. Contalnacs
No. Type
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15, Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
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